

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend of his minor children, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

State of Minnesota, *et al.*,
Defendants-Respondents,

Higher Ground Academy, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EDUCATION LAW CENTER AND THE
CONSTITUTIONAL AND EDUCATION LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

David G. Sciarra,
Executive Director
Education Law Center
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Derek W. Black
University of South Carolina Law School*
701 Main Street
Room 407
Columbia, South Carolina 29208
**University Affiliation for Informational and
Identification Purposes Only*

June 2, 2017

Christina Lindberg
Counsel of Record
Minn. I.D. 0398222
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 4950
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 217-8851
clindberg@jonesday.com

Of Counsel (Continued)

Todd R. Geremia
James M. Gross
250 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10281

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE*

Education Law Center
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Erwin Chemerinsky
Dean and Professor of Law
University of California, Irvine
School of Law

James E. Ryan
Dean and Professor
Harvard Graduate School of Education

John C. Brittain
Professor of Law
UDC David A. Clarke School of Law

Aderson B. Francois
Professor of Law
Georgetown Law Center

Danielle Holley-Walker
Dean and Professor of Law
Howard University School of Law

William S. Koski
Professor of Law
Stanford University School of Law

Derek W. Black
Professor of Law
University of South Carolina Law
School

john a. powell
Professor of Law
University of California, Berkeley,
School of Law

Jack Charles Boger
Professor of Law
University of North Carolina
School of Law

Lia Epperson
Professor of Law
American University
Washington College of Law

Rob A. Garda, Jr.
Professor of Law
Loyola University New Orleans
College of Law

Daniel Kiel
Associate Professor of Law
University of Memphis School of Law

Kimberly Jade Norwood
Professor of Law
Washington University School of Law

* Institutional Affiliations are listed solely for purposes of identification and do not indicate institutional support for the positions articulated in this amicus brief.

Myron Orfield
Professor of Law
University of Minnesota Law School

Wendy Parker
Professor of Law
Wake Forest University School of Law

Kimberly Robinson
Professor of Law
University of Richmond School of Law

Theodore Shaw

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. A CHALLENGE TO THE ADEQUACY OF EDUCATION UNDER THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION IS JUSTICIABLE	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Comport with Core Constitutional Principles	6
B. The Constitutional Right to Education Includes the Right to Integrated Education.....	11
II. SEGREGATED SCHOOLS FAIL TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE EDUCATION AND HARM STUDENTS.....	14
A. Segregated Schools Cause Lower Educational Achievement.....	15
B. Segregated Schools Inhibit Students’ Access to Educational Resources.....	19
III. INTEGRATED SCHOOLS BENEFIT ALL RACES AND SERVE AS A NECESSARY PART OF AN ADEQUATE EDUCATION	23
A. An Adequate Education Is One That Prepares Students for Our Increasingly Diverse World	25
B. Diverse Learning Environments Provide Long-Term Benefits	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 20 A.3d 1018 (N.J. 2011)	8
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990)	1
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 971 A.2d 989 (N.J. 2009)	1
<i>Booker v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Plainfield, Union Cnty.</i> , 212 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1965)	13, 24
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 715 (Vt. 2005).....	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (N.Y. 1995).....	26
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	8
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 257 (Mont. 2005).....	8, 9, 10

<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	8
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 551 P.2d 28 (Cal. 1976) (In Bank)	13
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 892 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	10
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	6
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997)	8
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	26, 29
<i>Harrison v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 716 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. 1986) (en banc)	7
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983)	8
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State</i> , 976 P.2d 913 (Idaho 1998)	8
<i>In re Petition for Authorization to Conduct a Referendum on the Withdrawal of N. Haledon School Dist. from the Passaic Cnty. Manchester Reg'l High School</i> , 854 A.2d 327 (N.J. 2004)	13

<i>Jenkins v. Morris Tp. School Dist.</i> , 279 A.2d 619 (N.J. 1971)	13
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1950).....	6
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997)	8
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	6, 7
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	8
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of the Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	8
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	8
<i>N.Y. Cnty. Lawyers’ Assoc. v. State of New York</i> , 294 A.D.2d 69 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	passim
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W.Va. 1979).....	8
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	8, 10, 26

<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996)	12
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	passim
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	6
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 614 N.W.2d 388 (Wisc. 2000).....	8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1	passim
-----------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Derek Black, <i>The Case for the New Compelling Government Interest: Improving Educational Outcomes</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 923, 951 (2002)	22, 23, 25, 28
Derek Black, <i>Middle-Income Peers as Educational Resources and the Constitutional Right to Equal Access</i> , 53 B.C. L. Rev. 373, 407 (2012).....	passim
Brief of 553 Social Scientists as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	23, 28, 29, 30
Julius L. Chambers et al., <i>The Socioeconomic Composition of the Public Schools: A Crucial Consideration in Student Assignment Policy</i> , UNC Center for Civil Rights (2005)	20, 27

James S. Coleman, <i>Equality of Educational Opportunity</i> (1996)	15, 16
Robert A. Garda, Jr., <i>The White Interest in School Integration</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 599, 602 (2011).....	passim
Christopher Lubienski & Sarah Theule Lubienski, <i>Charter, Private, Public Schools and Academic Achievement: New Evidence from NAEP Mathematics Data</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for the Study of Privatization in Educ. (2006), available at http://www.ncspe.org/publications _files/OP111.pdf	18
Roslyn Arlin Mickelson, <i>Segregation and the SAT</i> , 67 Ohio St. L.J. 157 (2006)	20, 21
Roslyn Arlin Mickelson & Mokubung Nkomo, <i>Integrated Schooling, Life Course Outcomes, and Social Cohesion in Multiethnic Democratic Studies</i> , Review of Research in Education (2011)	18, 19, 25, 29
Nat’l Acad. of Educ., <i>Race-Conscious Policies for Assigning Students to Schools: Social Science Research and Supreme Court Cases</i> (Robert L. Linn & Kevin G. Welner, eds., 2007).....	15
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>The Condition of Education</i> (2004), available at https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2004/2004077.pdf	19
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>The Condition Of Education</i> (2009), available at https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2009/2009081.pdf	18
Wendy Parker, <i>Desegregating Teachers</i> , 86 Wash. U. L. Rev. 8 (2008).....	20
Sean F. Reardon, <i>School Segregation and Racial Academic Achievement Gaps</i> , 2 Russell Sage Found. J. Soc. Sci. 34 (2016)	16, 17
James E. Ryan, <i>Sheff, Segregation, and School Finance Litigation</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 529 (1999)	11, 14
